

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

IN RE NICKELODEON
CONSUMER PRIVACY
LITIGATION

:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

Civil Action No. 12-7829
(SRC)(CLW)

Honorable Stanley R. Chesler

Motion Return Date:

April 14, 2014

This Document Relates to:
All Actions

(Oral Argument Requested)

Document Electronically Filed

**GOOGLE INC.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
THE MASTER CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(1) AND 12(B)(6)**

Jeffrey J. Greenbaum
SILLS CUMMIS & GROSS P.C.
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5400
Telephone: (973) 643-7000
jgreenbaum@sillscummis.com

Colleen Bal
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Michael H. Rubin
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
**WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI, P.C.**
One Market Plaza
Spear Tower, Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94105-1126
Telephone: (415) 947-2000
cbal@wsgr.com
mrubin@wsgr.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
A. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....	3
B. Each of Plaintiffs’ Claims Fails As A Matter Of Law Because Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Basic Elements Of Their Claims	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Ubiquitous Use Of Cookies On The Internet.....	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Browsers Send Information To Google Through GET Commands, Whether Or Not A Cookie Is Present.....	7
C. DoubleClick Cookies Allow Google To Send More Relevant Ads.....	9
D. User Information Collected by Viacom Is Unknown to Google	10
E. The Complaint and The Named Plaintiffs	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. THIS ACTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 12(B)(1) BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING	11
II. THIS ACTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 12(B)(6) FOR FAILURE AND INABILITY TO STATE A CLAIM.....	15
A. Legal Standard.....	15
B. The Wiretap Claim (Count II) Should Be Dismissed	16
1. Google Was A Party To The Communications	17
2. Google Did Not Intercept Any “Contents”	20
3. Because There Was No Unlawful Interception, Plaintiffs Cannot State Use And Disclosure Claims	23
C. The California Invasion of Privacy Act Claim Should Be Dismissed (Count IV).....	23
D. The Stored Communications Act Claim (Count III) Should Be Dismissed	24
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Identify A Communication In Electronic Storage	25

2.	Plaintiffs Cannot Identify A Facility Under The SCA	25
3.	Plaintiffs Cannot Show That Google’s Access Was Unauthorized.....	27
E.	The Video Privacy Protection Act Claim (Count I) Should Be Dismissed	27
1.	Plaintiffs Fail To Plead A Disclosure Claim	27
i.	Google Is Not A VTSP	28
ii.	Google Did Not Disclose Plaintiffs’ PII.....	29
2.	Plaintiffs Fail To Plead A Failure To Destroy Claim	30
i.	There Is No Private Right of Action.....	31
ii.	Google Did Not Retain PII Longer Than Necessary	32
F.	The New Jersey Computer Related Offenses Act Claim Should Be Dismissed (Count V)	33
1.	Google Did Not Damage Plaintiffs in Business or Property	34
2.	Google Did not Purposefully or Knowingly Harm Plaintiffs	35
3.	Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the Remaining Elements Required for the Subsections of the CROA.....	36
G.	The Intrusion Claim (Count VI) Should Be Dismissed	37
1.	Google Lacked the Requisite Intent.....	37
2.	Google Did not Invade a Legally Private Matter.....	38
3.	The Alleged Intrusion Was not Highly Offensive.....	38
H.	The Unjust Enrichment Claim Should Be Dismissed (Count VII)	39
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU v. Holder,
652 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2009).....29

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....15, 16, 20, 32

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514 (2001).....16

Berk v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143510 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 13, 2011)19

Betancourt v. Nippy, Inc.,
137 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.P.R. 2001)23

Bose v. Interclick, Inc.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9366334

Buckingham v. Gailor,
No. 00-1568, 2001 WL 34036325 (D. Md. Mar. 27, 2001),
aff'd, 20 F. App'x 243 (4th Cir. 2001)23

Bunnell v. Motion Picture Ass'n of Am.,
567 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....23

Callaway Golf Co. v. Dunlop Slazenger Grp. Am., Inc.,
295 F. Supp. 2d 430 (D. Del 2003)25

Caro v. Weintraub,
618 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010)18, 19

Castro v. NYT Television,
370 N.J. Super. 282 (App. Div. 2004).....39

Chrisman v. City of Los Angeles,
65 Cal. Rptr. 3d 701 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....36

Connelly v. Steel Valley Sch. Dist.,
706 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. Pa. 2013)15

Creative Computing v. Getloaded.com LLC,
386 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2004)34

Daniel v. Cantrell,
375 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2004)29, 31, 32

Del Vecchio v. Amazon.com Inc.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138314 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 1, 2011).....13, 14

Dirkes v. Borough of Runnemede,
936 F. Supp. 235 (D.N.J. 1996).....29

Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc.,
336 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003)38

Edelman v. Croonquist,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43399 (D.N.J. May 4, 2010).....30

Fairway Dodge, Inc. v. Decker Dodge, Inc.,
191 N.J. 460 (2007)34

Fairway Dodge, Inc. v. Decker Dodge, Inc.,
No. A-1736-03T2, 2006 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1360 (App.
Div. June 12, 2006).....34

Folgelstrom v. Lamps Plus, Inc.,
195 Cal. App. 4th 986 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....37

Fraser v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
352 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2004)20, 25

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....12

Garcia v. City of Laredo,
702 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2012)26

Gilday v. Dubois,
124 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 1997).....20, 21

Gonzalez v. Cent. Elec. Coop., Inc.,
No. 08-6240, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98104 (D. Ore. Oct. 15,
2009)30

Goode v. Goode,
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3124 (D. Del. Mar. 14, 2000).....18

Hennessey v. Coastal Eagle Point Oil Co.,
129 N.J. 81 (1992)37

Hill v. Roll Int’l Corp.,
195 Cal. App. 4th 1295 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....39

In re DoubleClick Inc. Privacy Litig.,
154 F. Supp. 2d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)*passim*

*In re Ductile Iron Pipe Fittings (DIPF) Indirect Purchaser Antitrust
Litig.*, No. 12-169, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142466 (D.N.J. Oct.
2, 2013)37, 39

In re Facebook Privacy Litig.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147345 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2011)2, 33

In re Facebook Privacy Litig.,
791 F. Supp. 2d 705 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....24

In re Google Android Consumer Privacy Litig.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42724 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2013)33

In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145727 (D. Del. Oct. 9, 2013).....*passim*

In re Google Inc. Privacy Policy Litig.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183041 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2012)12

In re Google Inc. Privacy Policy Litig.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171124 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2013)12

In re Google Inc. St. View Elec. Commc’ns Litig.,
794 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....23

In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.,
216 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 2000)23

In re iPhone Application Litig.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106865 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2011).....33

In re iPhone Application Litig.,
844 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....*passim*

In re JetBlue Airways Corp. Privacy Litig.,
379 F. Supp. 2d 299 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....13

In re Pharmatrak, Inc.,
329 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003).....6, 7, 9, 10

In re § 2703(d) Order,
787 F. Supp. 2d 430, 435-36 (E.D. Va. 2011).....21

Integral Dev. Corp. v. Tolat,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153705 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2013)33

Jessup-Morgan v. Am. Online, Inc.,
20 F. Supp. 2d 1105 (E.D. Mich. 1998)21

Joseph Oat Holdings, Inc. v. RCM Digesters, Inc.,
409 F. App’x 498 (3d Cir. 2010).....33, 36

Kalow & Springnut, LLP v. Commence Corp.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48036 (D.N.J. June 23, 2008).....35

LaCourt v. Specific Media, Inc.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50543 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2011).....*passim*

Low v. LinkedIn Corp.,
900 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....2, 39

Low v. LinkedIn Corp.,
 No.: 11-CV-01468, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130840 (N.D. Cal.
 Nov. 11, 2011) 12, 14

Membrila v. Receivables Performance Mgmt.,
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33565 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2010) 24

Meredith v. Gavin,
 446 F.2d 794 (8th Cir. 1971) 23

Mintel Int’l Grp., Ltd. v. Neergheen,
 No. 08-cv-3939, 2010 WL 145786 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 12, 2010) 34

Mollett v. Netflix, Inc.,
 No. 5:11-CV-01629, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116497 (N.D. Cal.
 Aug. 17, 2012) 29

Morgan v. Preston, No. 3:13-00403,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159641 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 7, 2013) 26

Mu Sigma, Inc. v. Affine, Inc.,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99538 (D.N.J. July 17, 2013) 33, 40

Multiven, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.,
 725 F. Supp. 2d 887 (N.D. Cal. 2010) 33

Netscape Commc’ns Corp. v. ValueClick, Inc.,
 684 F. Supp. 2d 678 (E.D. Va. 2009) 6

O’Donnell v. United States,
 891 F.2d 1079 (3d Cir. 1989) 38

Oracle Corp. v. SAP AG,
 734 F. Supp. 2d 956 (N.D. Cal. 2010) 35

*P.C. Yonkers, Inc. v. Celebrations the Party and Seasonal Superstore,
 LLC*, 428 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2005) 36

People v. Suite,
 161 Cal. Rptr. 825 (Cal. Ct. App. 1980) 24

PNC Mortg. v. Superior Mortg. Corp.,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25238 (D.N.J. Feb. 27, 2012) 36

Poltrock v. NJ Auto. Accounts Mgmt. Co.,
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103351 (D.N.J. Dec. 22, 2008) 38, 39

Rodriguez v. Sony Computer Entm’t Am. LLC,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55959 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2012) 29, 30, 31

Sams v. Yahoo!, Inc.,
 No. 10-5897, 2011 WL 1884633 (N.D. Cal. May 18, 2011) 21

Santiago v. Warminster Twp.,
629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010)16

Simmons v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.,
452 F. Supp. 392 (W.D. Okla. 1978), *aff'd*, 611 F.2d 342 (10th
Cir. 1979).....23

Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.,
544 U.S. 228 (2005).....36

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....11, 12

Sterk v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150872 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2012)15

Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC,
672 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2012)31, 32

Sussman v. American Broad. Cos.,
186 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1999)19

United States v. Nosal,
676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)33

United States v. Reed,
575 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009)16, 20, 21

Walsh v. Krantz,
386 F. App'x 334 (3d Cir. 2010)20

WEC Carolina Energy Solutions LLC v. Miller,
687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012)33

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)12

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. 2511(2)(d).....17

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C)19

18 U.S.C. § 2510(4)20

18 U.S.C. § 2510(8)4, 17, 20

18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)20

18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(c).....23

18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(d).....23

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(d).....4, 17, 18
 18 U.S.C. § 2520(a) 15
 18 U.S.C. § 2701(a)5, 24, 25
 18 U.S.C. § 2701(c)26
 18 U.S.C. § 2707(a) 15
 18 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(3).....27, 28, 30
 18 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(4).....27, 28
 18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)27, 31
 18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1).....27, 29, 31
 18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2).....27
 18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(D).....26
 18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(E)26
 18 U.S.C. § 2710(c)31, 32
 18 U.S.C. § 2710(c)(1).....15, 31
 18 U.S.C. § 2710(e)27, 30, 31, 32
 Cal. Pen. Code § 502.....33
 Cal. Pen. Code § 502(b)(1)36
 Cal. Pen. Code § 631(a)24
 Cal. Penal Code § 631.....4, 23, 24
 N.J.S.A. § 2A:38A-3(e)33
 N.J. Stat. § 2A:38A-1(a)36

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1132
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....15

MISCELLANEOUS

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)31

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 652B (1977).....37
S. Rep. 599, 2nd Sess. (Oct. 5, 1988)27
